

**Present: Sri Utpal Misra (JO Code: WB00659)**  
**Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore**  
**Arb. Execution Case no. 11 of 2023**  
**Renumbered as Misc EX (Com) 41 of 2023**  
**CNR no. WBSP18-000077-2023**

Order No. 10  
16.02.2024

*In the matter of:*  
*An application under Order 21*  
*Rule 11 read with Section 151 of*  
*the CPC.*  
*And*  
*In the matter of :*  
*A.K. Enterprise Pvt. Ltd.*  
*Vs.*  
*SREI Infrastructure Finance Ltd*

**ORDER**

Today is fixed for filing affidavit in opposition to the application being I.A no. 01/2023 by Award Holder as a last chance.

Award Debtor filed hazira.

Award Holder has filed adjournment petition praying for time to file affidavit in opposition on the ground stated therein. Copy served .

Seen the application.

Heard Ld. Lawyer for the Award Holder.

Considered.

It appears that inspite of getting several opportunities the Award Holder has not filed written objection on their behalf. On the last occasion the Award Holder was given last chance to file the same. Inspite of the specific order of this Court, the Award Holder has come up with an adjournment application on the grounds mentioned therein and after perusing the same, this Court is of the view the grounds are not at all satisfactory and accordingly the adjournment application filed by the Award Holder stands rejected and the opportunity for filing the affidavit in opposition of the Award Holder is hereby closed.

Accordingly fix **11.03.2024 at 12.00 to 12:30 p.m.** for hearing of the application being I.A no. 01/2023 .

Parties to act on the basis of the downloaded copy of the ordersheet from the Website/Ecourts-app.

Dictated and corrected by me,

Sd/-

*Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore,*  
*For South 24 Parganas, Purba Midnapore,*  
*Paschim Midnapore & Jhargram*

Sd/-

*Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore,*  
*For South 24 Parganas, Purba Midnapore,*  
*Paschim Midnapore & Jhargram*