

Present: Smt. Suparna Ray (JO Code: WB00711)
Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
Arb. Execution Case no. 11 of 2023
Renumbered as Misc EX (Com) 41 of 2023
CNR no. WBSP18-000077-2023

Order No. 17
04.10.2024

In the matter of:
An application under Order 21
Rule 11 read with Section 151 of
the CPC.
And
In the matter of :
A.K. Enterprise Pvt. Ltd.
Vs.
SREI Infrastructure Finance Ltd

ORDERED

Today is fixed for filing showcause by the Award Debtor and further order.

Both sides file their haziras.

Award Holder has filed affidavit of service in compliance of the order dated 26.09.2024. Let it be kept with the record.

Award Debtor filed a show cause application supported by an affidavit. Copy served.

At this stage, the instant show cause application filed by the Award Debtor is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Counsel on behalf of the Award Holder is present.

Heard the Lawyer for the both sides.

It appears from the record that on 26.09.2024, Award Debtor does not take any steps and hence Award Debtor is directed to file show cause to that effect.

Perused the petition it is found that the cause shown by the Award Debtor in the petition is sufficient.

Hence, the prayer is considered and allowed.

Accordingly the the instant application is hereby disposed off.

Due to intervention of Puja Vacation, Fix **12.12.2024 at 11.00 to 11.30 a.m** for hearing of the execution case.

Parties to act on the basis of the downloaded copy of the ordersheet from the Web-site/Ecourts-app.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Sd/-

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram

Sd/-

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram