

**Present: Smt. Suparna Ray (JO Code: WB00711)**  
**Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore**  
**Arb. Execution Case no. 11 of 2023**  
**Renumbered as Misc EX (Com) 41 of 2023**  
**CNR no. WBSP18-000077-2023**

Order No. 22  
10.04.2025

In the matter of:  
An application under Order 21  
Rule 11 read with Section 151 of  
the CPC.  
And  
In the matter of :  
A.K. Enterprise Pvt. Ltd.  
Vs.  
SREI Infrastructure Finance Ltd

**ORDERED**

*Today is fixed for submission of report by Ld. Commissioner.*

*Award Debtor is to file the documents showing status of the Civil Revisions, pending before the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta by the date fixed.*

*Award Holder filed hazira through Ld. Advocate.*

*Ld. Advocate for the Award Holder is present.*

*Award Debtor also filed hazira through Ld. Advocate.*

*Ld. Advocate for the Award Debtor is present.*

*A petition is filed on behalf of the Award Debtor/O.P with a prayer to adjourn the matter stating inter alia that the respondent/Award Debtor had filed Civil Revision being C.O No. 4243/2024 (SREI Infrastructure Finance Limited vs A.K. Enterprise) and another Civil Revision being C.O No. 703/2025 (SREI Infrastructure Finance Limited vs A.K. Enterprise) before the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta It is submitted that the aforementioned Civil Revisions are running in the daily list of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta. In such circumstances the the respondent prays to adjourn the hearing of the instant matter till the aforesaid civil revision applications are heard and an order is passed. Respondent/O.P also filed the status of court case being Civil Revision being C.O No. 4243/2024 and Civil Revision being C.O No. 703/2025 with the supplementary list of cases and email communication, by way of firisti. Perused the same. Let the same be kept with the record.*

*Heard Ld. Advocates of both sides.*

*It appears that there is no stay order in respect of the proceedings of the instant execution case till date.*

*It further appears that as per direction of this Court, the Award Holder filed money receipt showing the payment of fees of Ld. Commissioners. But, till date writ has not been issued, for which no report is submitted by the Ld. Commissioner.*

*Accordingly, issue writ at once. Ld. Commissioner are to submit report according to the direction of this court vide order no. 18 dated 12.12.2024.*

*Fix **05.06.2025 at 11:00 a.m** for submission of report by Ld Commissioners.*

*Award Debtor / respondent is to file the documents showing status of the case pending before the Hon'ble Court by or on the date fixed.*

*Parties to act on the basis of the downloaded copy of the order sheet from the Web-site / Ecourts-app.*

*Dictated & corrected by me,*

*Sd/-*

*Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore  
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,  
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram*

*Sd/-*

*Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore  
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,  
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram*