

Present: Smt. Suparna Ray (JO Code: WB00711)
Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
Arb. Execution Case no. 11 of 2023
Renumbered as Misc EX (Com) 41 of 2023
CNR no. WBSP18-000077-2023

Order No. 23
08.05.2025

In the matter of:
An application under Order 21
Rule 11 read with Section 151 of
the CPC.
And
In the matter of :
A.K. Enterprise Pvt. Ltd.
Vs.
SREI Infrastructure Finance Ltd

ORDERED

Record is put up today by a strength of a put up petition filed on behalf of the Award Debtor / Opposite Party.

Along with this petition, the server copy of this order dated 01.05.2025 passed by the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta in C.O No. 1349 of 2025 and C.O. No. 4243 of 2024 and C.O No. 703 of 2025 are filed. Copy served.

Heard Ld. Advocate.

Perused the order of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta.

It appears that in the order dated 01.05.2025 passed in C.O No. 1349 of 2025 and C.O. No. 4243 of 2024 and C.O No. 703 of 2025, the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta has been pleased to observe as under:

“...After hearing the learned advocates of the respective parties this Court is of the prima facie view that an arguable case has been made out by the petitioner herein.

In view thereof, there shall be an order of stay of all further proceedings in Arbitration Execution Case No. 11 of 2023, renumbered as Misc Ex. (Com) 41 of 2023 pending before the learned Commercial Court at Alipore till the end of the month of June, 2025 or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

List the matter under the heading ‘Fixed Matter’ on May 16, 2025....”.

It appears that the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta has been pleased to stay of all further proceedings of the instant Arbitration Execution Case till the end of month of June, 2025 or until further order whichever is earlier.

*Accordingly, fix **10.07.2025 at 11:00 a.m** for awaiting further order from the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta.*

Recall the writ, if be issued at once.

Todate.

Parties to act on the basis of the downloaded copy of the order sheet from the Web-site / Ecourts-app.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Sd/-

*Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram*

Sd/-

*Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram*